capital requirements. Any additional surplus currency at the end of each month is dealt with at spot rates.

The Group entered into forward vanilla contracts during the year in both US Dollars and Euros. The US Dollar forward vanilla
contracts are fixed over a series of five individual contracts over a period of four months at rates between $1.2768 and $1.2314
and are in place until January 2020. The Euro forward vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of four one-monthly contracts at
rates between €1.1250 and €1.1087 and are also in place until January 2020.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

58 ZYTRONIC PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

19. Financial risk management policy and financial instruments continued
Foreign exchange risk continued
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Change in
US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Change in
Euro rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2019

Sterling +10% (139) +10% (63)

-10% 170 -10% 77

2018

Sterling +10% (150) +10% (76)

-10% 183 -10% 93

Capital management
The Group’s policies on capital management are included in the Directors’ report on page 33.

20. Share capital and share-based payments
(a) Share capital

2019
Number

Thousands

2018
Number

Thousands
2019

£’000
2018

£’000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Ordinary shares of 1p each 16,044 16,044 160 160

(b) Share premium
£’000

At 1 October 2018 8,994

At 30 September 2019 8,994

21. Capital commitments
Amounts contracted for at 30 September 2019 but not provided for in the financial statements amounted to £26,000 (2018: £238,000)
for the Group.

22. Pension scheme commitments
Contributions for the year ended 30 September 2019 amounted to £191,000 (2018: £174,000) and the outstanding contributions
at the statement of financial position date were £15,000 (2018: £15,000). The Group is a member of a group personal pension
scheme which is a defined contribution scheme. Contributions are charged to the statement of comprehensive income as they
become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme.

23. Related party transactions
There are no related party transactions required to be disclosed in the financial statements.